
2021 Transportation Improvement Program 
Covering Fiscal Years 2021-2024 - Adopted 3/08/2021

Most Recent Revision: 5/18/2022

Docket Number: A03M05Y22

EPPING (29608)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: NH 125

SCOPE: NH Rte 125 Capacity and traffic management 
improvements from Brickyard Plaza to NH 87

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $14,566,191

Most Recent Revision: A02M12Y21

FundingPrograms

PE $1,100,000 $1,980,000$880,000 $1,980,000 NHPP, Toll Credit

ROW $709,817 $709,817 $709,817 NHPP, Toll Credit

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: N/E RPCS RPC

$880,000 $1,100,000 $709,817 $2,689,817 $2,689,817

EXETER (40436)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: NH Route 111 (Kingston Road)

SCOPE: Widen shoulders to 5' on Kingston Road (NH Route 111) for 
approximately 1.1 miles. (14-26TAP)

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $1,128,470

Most Recent Revision: A01M11Y21

FundingPrograms

CON $970,021 $970,021 $648,545 $321,476 Towns, TAP

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: E-4 RPCS RPC

$970,021 $970,021 $648,545 $321,476



2021 Transportation Improvement Program 
Covering Fiscal Years 2021-2024 - Adopted 3/08/2021

Most Recent Revision: 5/18/2022

Docket Number: A03M05Y22

EXETER (40623)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: NH 111A

SCOPE: Bridge Replacement to address Priority Bridge carrying NH 
111A over Little River (Br No 075/078)

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $3,320,875

Most Recent Revision: A02M01Y22

FundingPrograms

ROW $232,492 $232,492 $232,492 STBG>200K, Toll Credit

PE $282,700 $348,739 $631,439 $631,439 STBG>200K, Toll Credit

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: E-19 RPCS RPC

$581,231$282,700 $863,931 $863,931

GARVEE DS_23 (42710)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: NH 1A

SCOPE: Debt Service Project for Seabrook-Hampton 15904 and 
Warner Sutton 15747

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $61,399,287

Most Recent Revision: A01Y21

FundingPrograms

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: ATT RPCS RPC



2021 Transportation Improvement Program 
Covering Fiscal Years 2021-2024 - Adopted 3/08/2021

Most Recent Revision: 5/18/2022

Docket Number: A03M05Y22

HAMPSTEAD (41717)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: NH121/Derry Rd/Depot Rd

SCOPE: Improve the intersection of NH121/Derry Rd/Depot Rd

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $2,499,938

Most Recent Revision: A00Y21

FundingPrograms

PE $174,369 $174,369 $174,369 STBG>200K, Toll Credit

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: ATT RPCS RPC

$174,369 $174,369 $174,369

HAMPTON - PORTSMOUTH (26485)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: Hampton Branch Rail Corridor

SCOPE: Acquire 9.7 miles RR Corridor Hampton-Portsmouth & 
improve existing corridor surface for bike/ped

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $8,234,104

Most Recent Revision: A02M03Y22

FundingPrograms

CON $1,980,000 $1,980,000 $1,980,000 CMAQ, Toll Credit

PE $55,000 $385,000$330,000 $385,000 CMAQ, Toll Credit

ROW $1,100 $1,100 $1,100 CMAQ, Toll Credit

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: E-33 RPCS RPC

$330,000 $56,100 $1,980,000 $2,366,100 $2,366,100



2021 Transportation Improvement Program 
Covering Fiscal Years 2021-2024 - Adopted 3/08/2021

Most Recent Revision: 5/18/2022

Docket Number: A03M05Y22

HAMPTON (40797)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: Ocean Boulevard

SCOPE: Improvements to Ocean Boulevard.

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $9,939,209

Most Recent Revision: A02M03Y22

FundingPrograms

ROW $321,411 $321,411 $321,411 STBG5-200K, Toll Credit

PE $761,902 $319,677 $2,305,967$1,224,388 $2,305,967 STBG5-200K, Toll Credit

CON $6,624,331 $6,624,331 $6,624,331 STBG5-200K, Toll Credit

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: E-38 RPCS RPC

$1,224,388 $6,624,331$761,902 $641,088 $9,251,709 $9,251,709

HAMPTON (42573)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: US Route 1

SCOPE: Address Red List bridge (163/184) carrying US 1 over PAR 
(Abd) in the Town of Hampton

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $7,121,031

Most Recent Revision: A03M04Y22

FundingPrograms

PE $275,000 $550,000$275,000 $550,000 STBG5-200K, STBG-FLEX, Toll Credit, 

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: ATT RPCS RPC

$275,000 $275,000 $550,000 $550,000



2021 Transportation Improvement Program 
Covering Fiscal Years 2021-2024 - Adopted 3/08/2021

Most Recent Revision: 5/18/2022

Docket Number: A03M05Y22

NEW CASTLE - RYE (16127)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: NH 1B

SCOPE: Bridge replace, Single Leaf Bascule Bridge, NH 1B over Little 
Harbor (Red List) Br No 066/071

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $12,823,947

Most Recent Revision: A00M08Y21

FundingPrograms

ROW $22,000 $22,000 $22,000 STBG5-200K, Toll Credit

PE $55,000 $55,000 $55,000 STBG5-200K, Toll Credit

CON $6,903,877 $2,641,960 $9,545,837 $9,545,837 STBG5-200K, Toll Credit

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: E-19 RPCS RPC

$2,641,960$77,000 $6,903,877 $9,622,837 $9,622,837

NEW CASTLE-RYE (41713)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: NH 1A & 1B

SCOPE: Bicycle and pedestrain safety accommodationson NH 1A & 
1B.

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $2,926,922

Most Recent Revision: A00Y21

FundingPrograms

PE $179,252 $179,252 $179,252 STBG-FLEX, Toll Credit

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: E-33 RPCS RPC

$179,252 $179,252 $179,252



2021 Transportation Improvement Program 
Covering Fiscal Years 2021-2024 - Adopted 3/08/2021

Most Recent Revision: 5/18/2022

Docket Number: A03M05Y22

NEWFIELDS - NEWMARKET (28393)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: NH 108

SCOPE: Bridge Replacement for bridges carrying NH 108 over 
BMRR lines Br No 127/081 & 125/054

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $6,773,974

Most Recent Revision: A00M06Y21

FundingPrograms

PE $290,616 $290,616 $290,616 STBG5-200K, Toll Credit

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: E-19 RPCS RPC, SRPC

$290,616 $290,616 $290,616

NEWINGTON - DOVER (11238)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: NH 16 / US 4 / SPLDG TPK

SCOPE: NH 16  WIDEN TURNPIKE INCLUDING LITTLE BAY BRIDGES 
FROM GOSLING ROAD TO DOVER TOLL.

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $37,574,593

Most Recent Revision: A01M11Y21

FundingPrograms

PE $800,000 $1,300,000 $102,800 $3,697,800$1,495,000 3697800 TPK-CAP

CON $295,000$295,000 295000 TPK-CAP

Regionally Significant: Y Clean Air Act Code: ATT RPCS RPC, SRPC

$1,790,000 $102,800$800,000 $1,300,000 $3,992,800 $3,992,800



2021 Transportation Improvement Program 
Covering Fiscal Years 2021-2024 - Adopted 3/08/2021

Most Recent Revision: 5/18/2022

Docket Number: A03M05Y22

NEWINGTON - DOVER (11238Q)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: NH 16, US 4 & SPAULDING TURNPIKE

SCOPE: Reconstruct Spaulding Tpk from LBB to Dover Toll Booth & 
Exit 6 interchange (incl. new soundwalls)

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $74,977,936

Most Recent Revision: A00Y21

FundingPrograms

CON $13,903,577$13,903,577 13588577.28 $315,000 NonPar-Other, TPK-CAP

Regionally Significant: Y Clean Air Act Code: N/E RPCS RPC, SRPC

$13,903,577 $13,903,577 $13,588,577 $315,000

NEWINGTON - DOVER (11238S)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: SPAULDING TURNPIKE / LITTLE BAY BRIDGES

SCOPE: Remove the superstructure General Sullivan Br & provide 
the most cost effective bike/ped connection

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $32,643,977

Most Recent Revision: A00Y21

FundingPrograms

CON $14,388,114 $14,388,114 14388114.16 TPK-CAP

Regionally Significant: Y Clean Air Act Code: E-19 RPCS RPC, SRPC

$14,388,114 $14,388,114 $14,388,114

NEWINGTON (42879)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: New Hampshire Ave/Arboretum Dr/Pease Blvd

SCOPE: Construct right turn lane on the Northbound direction of 
New Hampshire Ave Intersection

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $489,759

Most Recent Revision: A03Y21

FundingPrograms

PE $40,000 $40,000 $32,000 $8,000 CMAQ, Towns

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: E-51 RPCS RPC

$40,000 $40,000 $32,000 $8,000



2021 Transportation Improvement Program 
Covering Fiscal Years 2021-2024 - Adopted 3/08/2021

Most Recent Revision: 5/18/2022

Docket Number: A03M05Y22

NEWTON (29617)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: NH 108

SCOPE: Improvements to Rowe's Corner (Maple Ave, Amesbury Rd)

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $1,760,000

Most Recent Revision: A02M01Y22

FundingPrograms

PE $220,000 $275,000$55,000 $275,000 STBG<5K, Toll Credit, STBG>200K

ROW $55,000 $55,000 $55,000 STBG>200K, Toll Credit

CON $1,320,000 $1,320,000 $1,320,000 STBG>200K, Toll Credit

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: E-7 RPCS RPC

$55,000 $275,000 $1,320,000 $1,650,000 $1,650,000

NEWTON (41436)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: Pond Street

SCOPE: Address the Red List bridge carrying Pond Street over PAR 
in the Town of Newton (064/107)

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $1,534,948

Most Recent Revision: A00Y21

FundingPrograms

PE $84,810 $29,062 $113,872 $113,872 STBG-BR, Toll Credit

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: ATT RPCS RPC

$29,062$84,810 $113,872 $113,872



2021 Transportation Improvement Program 
Covering Fiscal Years 2021-2024 - Adopted 3/08/2021

Most Recent Revision: 5/18/2022

Docket Number: A03M05Y22

NORTH HAMPTON (24457)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: US Route 1

SCOPE: Superstructure replacement of bridge carrying US 1 over 
Boston & Maine RR (Red List Br No 148/132)

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $6,436,100

Most Recent Revision: A00M06Y21

FundingPrograms

CON $5,088,600 $5,088,600 $5,088,600 HWYINF, Toll Credit

ROW $275,000 $275,000 $275,000 STBG5-200K, Toll Credit

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: E-19 RPCS RPC

$5,363,600 $5,363,600 $5,363,600

NORTH HAMPTON (42979)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: I-95

SCOPE: I-95 Exit 2 Bridge 078/070 Rehab to include deck 
replacement and bridge painting

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $4,425,168

Most Recent Revision: A00Y21

FundingPrograms

CON $2,261,600 $2,113,568 $4,375,168 4375168 TRR

PE $25,000$25,000 25000 TRR

Regionally Significant: Y Clean Air Act Code: E-18 RPCS RPC

$25,000 $2,261,600 $2,113,568 $4,400,168 $4,400,168



2021 Transportation Improvement Program 
Covering Fiscal Years 2021-2024 - Adopted 3/08/2021

Most Recent Revision: 5/18/2022

Docket Number: A03M05Y22

PLAISTOW - KINGSTON (10044E)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: NH 125

SCOPE: Reconstruct NH 125: anticipated 3 lanes, from south of 
town line northerly approx 1.8 mi 

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $16,815,948

Most Recent Revision: A02M12Y21

FundingPrograms

ROW $1,870,000 $1,870,000 $1,870,000 NHPP, Toll Credit

CON $11,406,148 $11,406,148 $11,406,148 NHPP, Toll Credit

PE $905,300 $905,300 $905,300 NHPP, Toll Credit

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: N/E RPCS RPC

$2,775,300 $11,406,148 $14,181,448 $14,181,448

PLAISTOW (40641)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: NH 121A / Main Street

SCOPE: Main Street Traffic Calming and Safety Improvements

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $1,398,585

Most Recent Revision: A00M06Y21

FundingPrograms

PE $110,000 $275,000$165,000 $275,000 STBG>200K, Toll Credit

ROW $52,183 $52,183 $52,183 STBG>200K, Toll Credit

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: E-51 RPCS RPC

$165,000 $110,000 $52,183 $327,183 $327,183



2021 Transportation Improvement Program 
Covering Fiscal Years 2021-2024 - Adopted 3/08/2021

Most Recent Revision: 5/18/2022

Docket Number: A03M05Y22

PLAISTOW (40645)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: NH 125

SCOPE: Signal coordination and control along corridor from Mass 
S/L to Old County Road

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $1,259,485

Most Recent Revision: A01M10Y21

FundingPrograms

PE $110,000 $275,000$165,000 $275,000 STBG>200K, Toll Credit

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: E-52 RPCS RPC

$165,000 $110,000 $275,000 $275,000

PORTSMOUTH (13455)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: US 1 BYPASS

SCOPE: US 1 Bypass: Replace bridges along US Route 1 Bypass

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $9,419,851

Most Recent Revision: A01Y21

FundingPrograms

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: ATT RPCS RPC



2021 Transportation Improvement Program 
Covering Fiscal Years 2021-2024 - Adopted 3/08/2021

Most Recent Revision: 5/18/2022

Docket Number: A03M05Y22

PORTSMOUTH (20258)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: Peverly Hill Rd.

SCOPE: Const. new sidewalk and striped bicycle shoulders and 
associated drainage along Peverly Hill Road.

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $1,772,061

Most Recent Revision: A01M09Y21

FundingPrograms

ROW $16,000 $16,000 $12,800 $3,200 CMAQ, Towns

PE $22,000 $91,000$69,000 $72,800 $18,200 CMAQ, Towns

CON $1,175,754 $1,175,754 $376,271 $799,483 CMAQ, Towns

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: E-33 RPCS RPC

$69,000 $38,000 $1,175,754 $1,282,754 $461,871 $820,883

PORTSMOUTH (29640)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: US 1

SCOPE: US 1 Improvements (1.7 mi.) from Constitution Ave to 
Wilson Rd & from Ocean Rd to White Cedar Blvd

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $17,131,767

Most Recent Revision: A03M04Y22

FundingPrograms

ROW $3,755,744 $3,755,744 $3,755,744 STBG50to200K, Toll Credit

PE $1,162,462 $1,162,462 $1,162,462 STBG50to200K, Toll Credit

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: N/E RPCS RPC

$1,162,462 $3,755,744 $4,918,206 $4,918,206
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Covering Fiscal Years 2021-2024 - Adopted 3/08/2021

Most Recent Revision: 5/18/2022

Docket Number: A03M05Y22

PORTSMOUTH (40642)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: Maplewood Avenue

SCOPE: Complete Streets improvements on Maplewood Avenue 
from Congress Street to Vaughan Street

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $724,031

Most Recent Revision: A00Y21

FundingPrograms

ROW $26,684 $26,684 $21,347 $5,337 STBG-FLEX, Towns

PE $52,839 $127,839$75,000 $52,839 $75,000 Towns, STBG-FLEX, Toll Credit

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: E-33 RPCS RPC

$75,000 $79,523 $154,523 $74,186 $80,337

PORTSMOUTH (40644)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: Market Street - RR

SCOPE: Railroad crossing upgrade on Market Street

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $828,911

Most Recent Revision: A00Y21

FundingPrograms

PE $70,932 $70,932 $56,746 $14,186 STBG5-200K, Towns

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: ATT RPCS RPC

$70,932 $70,932 $56,746 $14,186
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Covering Fiscal Years 2021-2024 - Adopted 3/08/2021

Most Recent Revision: 5/18/2022

Docket Number: A03M05Y22

PORTSMOUTH (41752)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: Elwyn Road

SCOPE: Add a multi-use path for bike/pedalong Elwyn Rd extending 
from Rt1 to Harding Rd.

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $1,177,033

Most Recent Revision: A03Y21

FundingPrograms

ROW $75,000 $75,000 $60,000 $15,000 CMAQ, Towns

PE $39,505 $39,505 $31,604 $7,901 CMAQ, Towns

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: E-33 RPCS RPC

$114,505 $114,505 $91,604 $22,901

PORTSMOUTH (42350)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: Lang Road/Longmeadow Road/US Route 1

SCOPE: Realign Lang Rd-connect to Longmeadow Rd

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $1,650,734

Most Recent Revision: A01Y21

FundingPrograms

CON $1,473,734$1,473,734 $1,326,361 $147,373 HSIP, Towns

ROW $5,000$5,000 $5,000 NonPar-Other

PE $172,000$172,000 $172,000 NonPar-Other

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: E-6 RPCS RPC

$1,650,734 $1,650,734 $1,326,361 $324,373
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Covering Fiscal Years 2021-2024 - Adopted 3/08/2021

Most Recent Revision: 5/18/2022

Docket Number: A03M05Y22

PORTSMOUTH (42874)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: VARIOUS

SCOPE: Purchase and install eight electric charging stations for 
electric vehicles.

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $50,000

Most Recent Revision: A02M02Y22

FundingPrograms

PE $5,000 $5,000 $4,000 $1,000 CMAQ, Towns

CON $45,000 $45,000 $36,000 $9,000 CMAQ, Towns

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: ATT RPCS RPC

$5,000 $45,000 $50,000 $40,000 $10,000

PORTSMOUTH, NH - KITTERY, ME (15731)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: US 1 Bypass

SCOPE: Bridge Replacement, US 1 Bypass over Piscataqua River 
(Sarah Mildred Long Bridge) (Red List)

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $210,115,087

Most Recent Revision: A03M04Y22

FundingPrograms

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: E-19 RPCS RPC



2021 Transportation Improvement Program 
Covering Fiscal Years 2021-2024 - Adopted 3/08/2021

Most Recent Revision: 5/18/2022

Docket Number: A03M05Y22

PORTSMOUTH, NH - KITTERY, ME (15731C)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: US ROUTE 1 BYPASS

SCOPE: Functional replacement for the PDA-DPH side barge wharf, 
SML Bridge ROW Mitigation.

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $36,717,265

Most Recent Revision: A03M04Y22

FundingPrograms

CON $36,717,265 $36,717,265 $36,717,265 STBG-FLEX, Toll Credit

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: ATT RPCS RPC

$36,717,265 $36,717,265 $36,717,265

PORTSMOUTH, NH - KITTERY, ME (16189)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: I-95

SCOPE: PRESERVATION OF BRIDGE OVER PISCATAQUA RIVER (HIGH 
LEVEL BRIDGE)

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $53,879,246

Most Recent Revision: A00Y21

FundingPrograms

CON $714,157 $11,014,157$10,300,000 11014157 TRR

Regionally Significant: Y Clean Air Act Code: E-19 RPCS RPC

$10,300,000 $714,157 $11,014,157 $11,014,157
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Covering Fiscal Years 2021-2024 - Adopted 3/08/2021

Most Recent Revision: 5/18/2022

Docket Number: A03M05Y22

PORTSMOUTH, NH - YORK, ME (16189B)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: I-95

SCOPE: ITS Improvements to I-95 from Portsmouth, NH to York, ME

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $5,918,532

Most Recent Revision: A00Y21

FundingPrograms

CON $3,072,251 $1,579,137 $5,398,532$747,143 5398531.5198 TRR

PE $205,000$205,000 205000 TRR

Regionally Significant: Y Clean Air Act Code: E-7 RPCS RPC

$952,143 $3,072,251 $1,579,137 $5,603,532 $5,603,532

PROGRAM (COAST5307)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: Various

SCOPE: COAST operating, ADA, capital PM, planning, FTA 5307 
funds plus pending CMAQ-to-FTA transfer.

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $56,121,710

Most Recent Revision: A01Y21

FundingPrograms

OTHER $3,271,169 $3,344,303 $3,419,055 $14,990,998$4,956,471 $11,992,798 $2,998,200 FTA5307, Other

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: E-21 RPCS RPC, SRPC

$4,956,471 $3,419,055$3,271,169 $3,344,303 $14,990,998 $11,992,798 $2,998,200



2021 Transportation Improvement Program 
Covering Fiscal Years 2021-2024 - Adopted 3/08/2021

Most Recent Revision: 5/18/2022

Docket Number: A03M05Y22

PROGRAM (FTA5307)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: Boston Urbanized Area (UZA)

SCOPE: Boston Urbanized Area (UZA) FTA Section 5307 
apportioned funds for NHDOT transit projects.

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $93,525,176

Most Recent Revision: A03Y21

FundingPrograms

OTHER $10,210,908 $5,842,198 $5,959,042 $29,724,364$7,712,216 $29,724,364 FTA5307, Toll Credit

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: E-21 RPCS CNHRPC, NRPC, RP

$7,712,216 $5,959,042$10,210,908 $5,842,198 $29,724,364 $29,724,364

PROGRAM (MTA5307)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: Manchester Transit Authority (MTA)

SCOPE: MTA operating, ADA, capital PM, planning utilizing FTA 
Section 5307 funds. Includes CART area.

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $57,652,531

Most Recent Revision: A00Y21

FundingPrograms

OTHER $4,391,000 $4,360,639 $4,445,579 $17,452,545$4,255,327 $11,518,680 $5,933,865 FTA5307, Other

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: E-21 RPCS RPC, SNHPC

$4,255,327 $4,445,579$4,391,000 $4,360,639 $17,452,545 $11,518,680 $5,933,865

PROGRAM (MTA5310)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: Manchester Transit Authority (MTA)

SCOPE: Funding for seniors and individuals w/ disabilities. Annual 
FTA Section 5310 apportionment - CART. 

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $2,227,293

Most Recent Revision: A00Y21

FundingPrograms

OTHER $153,728 $156,803 $159,939 $621,184$150,714 $496,947 $124,237 FTA5310, Other

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: E-30 RPCS RPC, SNHPC

$150,714 $159,939$153,728 $156,803 $621,184 $496,947 $124,237



2021 Transportation Improvement Program 
Covering Fiscal Years 2021-2024 - Adopted 3/08/2021

Most Recent Revision: 5/18/2022

Docket Number: A03M05Y22

PROGRAM (MTA5339)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: Manchester Transit Authority (MTA)

SCOPE: Funding for capital vehicles and equipment for CART area. 
Annual FTA Section 5339 apportionment.

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $629,126

Most Recent Revision: A00Y21

FundingPrograms

OTHER $49,339 $50,325 $51,332 $199,367$48,371 $169,462 14952.525 $14,953 FTA5339, NHHF, Other

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: E-30 RPCS RPC, SNHPC

$48,371 $51,332$49,339 $50,325 $199,367 $169,462 $14,953 $14,953

RYE (43002)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: NH Route 1A

SCOPE: Replacement of 4 ft x 5.5 ft stone walled, concrete deck 
culvert just north of Locke Rd.

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $1,582,858

Most Recent Revision: A03M04Y22

FundingPrograms

ROW $18,700 $18,700 $18,700 STBG-FLEX, Toll Credit

CON $1,243,880 $1,243,880 $1,243,880 STBG-FLEX, Toll Credit

PE $109,878 $120,878$11,000 $22,000 $98,878 STBG5-200K, Toll Credit, STBG-FLEX, NonPar-Other

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: ATT RPCS RPC

$11,000 $1,243,880$128,578 $1,383,458 $1,284,580 $98,878



2021 Transportation Improvement Program 
Covering Fiscal Years 2021-2024 - Adopted 3/08/2021

Most Recent Revision: 5/18/2022

Docket Number: A03M05Y22

SALEM (12334)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: NH 28

SCOPE: RECONSTRUCT DEPOT INTERSECTION NH28 (BROADWAY) 
AND NH 97 (MAIN STREET) ADD TURN LANES ON NH28 
MUPCA

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $12,550,311

Most Recent Revision: A00Y21

FundingPrograms

CON $1,259,125$1,259,125 $1,007,300 $251,825 HWYINF, STBG>200K, Towns

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: E-52 RPCS RPC

$1,259,125 $1,259,125 $1,007,300 $251,825

SALEM (41750)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: Manchester & Lawrence Rail Line

SCOPE: 0.3 miles of Bike-Ped trail along abandoned M&L rail line 
from Cluff Crossing to Rockingham Pk Blvd

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $932,418

Most Recent Revision: A03Y21

FundingPrograms

ROW $51,000 $51,000 $40,800 $10,200 CMAQ, Towns

PE $44,522 $50,876$6,354 $40,701 $10,175 CMAQ, Towns

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: E-33 RPCS RPC

$6,354 $95,522 $101,876 $81,501 $20,375



2021 Transportation Improvement Program 
Covering Fiscal Years 2021-2024 - Adopted 3/08/2021

Most Recent Revision: 5/18/2022

Docket Number: A03M05Y22

SALEM (42884)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: Various

SCOPE: Improve signal operation at 28 intersections to identify 
hardware and software upgrades needed.

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $1,749,995

Most Recent Revision: A03Y21

FundingPrograms

PE $140,000 $61,680 $201,680 $161,344 $40,336 CMAQ, Towns

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: E-52 RPCS RPC

$140,000 $61,680 $201,680 $161,344 $40,336

SALEM (42885)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: Rte 28

SCOPE: Construct Rail Trail along NH 28 for approximately 1 mile.

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $1,213,254

Most Recent Revision: A03Y21

FundingPrograms

CON $0 $0 $0 $0 CMAQ, Towns

CON $0 $0 $0 $0 CMAQ, Towns

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: ATT RPCS RPC

$0 $0 $0 $0



2021 Transportation Improvement Program 
Covering Fiscal Years 2021-2024 - Adopted 3/08/2021

Most Recent Revision: 5/18/2022

Docket Number: A03M05Y22

SALEM TO MANCHESTER (10418X)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: I-93

SCOPE: Final Design (PE) and ROW for I-93 Salem to Manchester 
corridor post September 4, 2014

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $8,926,455

Most Recent Revision: A00Y21

FundingPrograms

PE $159,500$159,500 $159,500 STBG>200K, Toll Credit

Regionally Significant: Y Clean Air Act Code: N/E RPCS RPC, SNHPC

$159,500 $159,500 $159,500

SALEM TO MANCHESTER (14800A)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: I-93

SCOPE: MAINLINE, EXIT 1-Sta 1130 & NH38 (Salem), BRIDGES 
073/063 & 077/063 Both Red List-DEBT SERV 13933D

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $49,770,743

Most Recent Revision: A00Y21

FundingPrograms

CON $6,869,259 $6,758,028 $6,637,756 $20,813,225$548,181 $19,169,349 $1,643,876 RZED, NHPP, Toll Credit

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: E-0 RPCS RPC

$548,181 $6,637,756$6,869,259 $6,758,028 $20,813,225 $19,169,349 $1,643,876



2021 Transportation Improvement Program 
Covering Fiscal Years 2021-2024 - Adopted 3/08/2021

Most Recent Revision: 5/18/2022

Docket Number: A03M05Y22

SEABROOK - HAMPTON (15904)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: NH 1A

SCOPE: Reconstruction of Red List bridge carrying NH 1A over 
Hampton River(Br#235/025)Debt Serv.Proj#42710

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $68,752,052

Most Recent Revision: A03M04Y22

FundingPrograms

ROW $594,603 $594,603 $594,603 STBG50to200K, Toll Credit

PE $1,192,105 $1,100,000 $2,925,241$633,136 $2,925,241 STBG5-200K, Toll Credit, STBG50to200K

CON $12,315,359 $37,275,847 $49,591,206 $49,591,206 BIL-BRG, Toll Credit

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: E-19 RPCS RPC

$633,136 $37,275,847$1,786,708 $13,415,359 $53,111,050 $53,111,050

STATEWIDE (41756)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: Various

SCOPE: Evaluate signalized intersections and develop & implement 
signal timings to improve traffic flow. 

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $300,700

Most Recent Revision: A01M11Y21

FundingPrograms

OTHER $253,000 $25,700 $300,700$22,000 $300,700 CMAQ, Toll Credit

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: E-52 RPCS LRPC, NCC, RPC, S

$22,000 $253,000 $25,700 $300,700 $300,700



2021 Transportation Improvement Program 
Covering Fiscal Years 2021-2024 - Adopted 3/08/2021

Most Recent Revision: 5/18/2022

Docket Number: A03M05Y22

STATEWIDE TIER 2 (S) (43289)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: Various

SCOPE: Resurfacing of various Tier 2 roadways

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $5,079,856

Most Recent Revision: A00M06Y21

FundingPrograms

CON $5,039,856$5,039,856 $5,005,048 34807.78 BET, STBG-FLEX, Toll Credit

PE $40,000$40,000 40000 BET, NonPar-DOT

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: ATT RPCS RPC, SNHPC, SRPC,

$5,079,856 $5,079,856 $5,005,048 $74,808

STATEWIDE-RWIS (25198)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: Various

SCOPE: To install Road and Weather systems around the State. 

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $1,219,925

Most Recent Revision: A00Y21

FundingPrograms

CON $286,290$286,290 $152,815 133475.02 STBG-FLEX, Toll Credit, TPK-CAP

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: ATT RPCS NCC, RPC, SRPC, S

$286,290 $286,290 $152,815 $133,475



2021 Transportation Improvement Program 
Covering Fiscal Years 2021-2024 - Adopted 3/08/2021

Most Recent Revision: 5/18/2022

Docket Number: A03M05Y22

STRATHAM (41711)

2021 2022 2023 2024 Phase TotalPhase

Facility: NH108/Bunker Hill Avenue

SCOPE: Signalization, Turn Lanes and Intersection Realignment at 
the NH108/ Bunker Hill Intersection.

FEDERAL STATE OTHER

Total Cost: $1,351,084

Most Recent Revision: A02M12Y21

FundingPrograms

PE $150,002 $89,626 $239,627 $239,627 STBG-FLEX, Toll Credit

Regionally Significant: N Clean Air Act Code: ATT RPCS RPC

$150,002 $89,626 $239,627 $239,627

$56,988,383 $83,850,544$83,611,055 $68,645,882 $293,095,865 $226,841,580 $53,210,583 $13,043,701


